

No. 20-16759

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

ARIZONA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, et. al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees.

v.

KATIE HOBBS et al.,  
Defendants,

and

STATE OF ARIZONA, *et al.*,  
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA  
Case No. 2:20-cv-01143

---

**STATE OF ARIZONA'S EMERGENCY MOTION UNDER CIRCUIT  
RULE 27-3 FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL**

---

MARK BRNOVICH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Joseph A. Kanefield  
*Chief Deputy & Chief of Staff*

Brunn ("Beau") W. Roysden III  
*Solicitor General*

Drew C. Ensign  
Michael S. Catlett  
*Deputy Solicitors General*  
Jennifer J. Wright  
Robert J. Makar  
*Assistant Attorneys General*  
2005 N. Central Avenue  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
Telephone: (602) 542-5200  
Drew.Ensign@azag.gov

*Counsel for the State of Arizona*

Dated: September 18, 2020

### **CIRCUIT RULE 27-3 CERTIFICATE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	5
LEGAL STANDARD .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE STATE IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON APPEAL.....	6
A. Reversal Is Likely Because Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing.....	6
1. Plaintiffs Lack Associational Standing.....	7
2. Plaintiffs Lack Organizational Standing .....	8
B. The District Court’s “Minimal” Burden Holding Renders Its Injunction Unsustainable.....	9
C. The District Court’s Failure To Address The Facial-Only Nature Of Plaintiffs’ Claims Is Patent Reversible Error.....	13
D. The State Permissibly Distinguishes Between Signature Mismatches And Non-Signatures.....	14
E. The District Court’s Procedural Due Process Holding Is Flawed.....	16
F. The Balancing Of Harms Rests On Legal Error .....	17
G. The District Court’s Injunction Violates <i>Purcell</i> Doctrine .....	18
II. ARIZONA WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A STAY.....	19
III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR A STAY.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) .....	20
<i>Arizona Sec’y of State’s Office v. Feldman</i> 137 S. Ct. 446 (2016).....	19
<i>Carver v. Lehman</i> 558 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	16
<i>Dudum v. Arntz</i> 640 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Feldman v. Arizona Sec’y of State’s Office</i> 843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	19
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) .....	9
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> No. 19-14552, 2020 WL 5289377 (11th Cir. Sept. 3, 2020) .....	7
<i>La Asociacion de Trabajadores de Lake Forest v. City of Lake Forest</i> 624 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>Lemons v. Bradbury</i> 538 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>Maryland v. King</i> 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012).....	19
<i>Mays v. LaRose</i> 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	12, 14

<i>National Council of La Raza v. Cegavske</i> 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	7
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	6
<i>Northeastern Ohio Coalition for Homeless v. Husted</i> 696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016).....	11, 12
<i>Pest Comm. v. Miller</i> 626 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>Prete v. Bradbury</i> 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006).....	2, 10
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	2
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> 410 U.S. 752 (1973).....	13
<i>Saucedo v. Gardner</i> 335 F. Supp. 3d 202 (D.N.H. 2018).....	16
<i>Short v. Brown</i> 893 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Soltysik v. Padilla</i> 910 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	7, 9
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	3
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	17



*Winter v. NRDC, Inc.*  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 3, 14

**STATUTES**

A.R.S. § 16-548 ..... 18

A.R.S. § 16-552 ..... 18
